
Zoning Board of Appeals 
October 25, 2017 Regular Meeting 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
Subject: ZBA17-030, 1500 Chandler Road 
 
Summary: 
Jennifer Chapman and Matthew Solomon, property owners, are requesting a variance 
from Chapter 55 Zoning Section 5:28 (Area, Height, and Placement regulations). The 
owners are proposing to construct a 28 foot wide by 26 foot eight (8) inch deep addition 
to the north side of the residence. The rear yard requirement is 30 feet and the variance 
request is 19 feet six (6) inches. The result will be a ten (10) foot six (6) inch rear yard 
setback.The addition will contain a handicap accessible bedroom and bathroom. The 
subject property is a corner lot and the addition will be located in the rear yard which 
serves as the side yard for the property.  
 
Background: 
 
The property is zoned R1C, single-family residential, and is located on a corner lot that 
fronts Chandler Road and Argo Drive and is located across from Beckley Park.  
 
Description: 
 
The new addition will be 28 feet wide by 26 feet 8 inches deep for an approximate total 
of 750 square feet. The addition will contain a master bedroom, master bathroom, laundry 
room and a connecting hallway. There will be two (2) decks, one (1) in the front and one 
(1) in the rear.  
 
Standards for Approval- Variance 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99, 
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.  The 
following criteria shall apply: 
 
(a). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional 

and peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result 
from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the city.  

 
 The home is on a corner lot and has two (2) front setbacks. The home is 11 feet 

from the property along the east side which has a five (5) foot setback. The only 
option for an addition is the 30 foot rear yard which serves as the side yard due to 
the positioning of the home. The purpose of the addition is to provide handicapped 
bath and bedroom for the homeowner. 

  
 (b). That the alleged hardships are practical difficulties, or both, which will result 

from a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere  
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inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return or both.  
 
 The proposed location is the only alternative for an addition to the home and 

without the variance the owners needs will not be accommodated. 
   
(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a 
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
allowance of the variance. 

 
The addition will not impact the adjacent property to the north. The neighbor’s 
garage is sited between their living area and the proposed addition. Any visual 
impacts will be minimal to the surrounding properties. 
 

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is 
based shall not be a self- imposed hardship or practical difficulty. 

 
 The lot is small and located on a corner lot and the two (2) front setbacks limit the 

building envelope and any future additions will have to be constructed in the 
location the owners are proposing. 

 
(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible 

a reasonable use of the land or structure. 
 

The variance requested is the smallest request to allow for a reasonable living area 
for the owners. The location of the addition will have the least impacts on the 
surrounding properties.  
 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Jon Barrett 
Zoning Coordinator 
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Section 2 – ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE 

Current Use of the Property: 

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section 5:87 (1) (a) & (b), 
which reads as follows: 
 

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be made to a non-
conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met: 
 

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it complies as nearly as 
practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and that it will not have a detrimental effect on 
neighboring property. 
 

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to a building which will be a 
single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration and is located in an R1, R2, R3, or R4 district. 
 

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons. 

REQUIREMENT EXISTING CONDITION CODE REQUIREMENT 

Lot Area   

Lot Width   

Floor Area Ratio   

Open Space Ratio   

Setbacks   

Parking   

Landscaping    

Other  

 

 

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval: 
 

 

 

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and will not have a 
detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons: 
 

 

 

Single family, owner-occupied home.

mailto:planning@a2gov.org
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From: Thomas Cook 
Sent: Saturday, October 14, 2017 1:26 PM 
To: Barrett, Jon <JBarrett@a2gov.org> 
Subject: RE ZBA variance for 1500 Chandler ZBA17-030 

 

We can't make the meeting on Oct 25 but we're cool with the variance request. 

 

 

 

Thomas Cook and Kathy Van Alstine 

719 Argo Drive 

Ann Arbor MI 48105-1605 

734-272-5068 (cell) 

 

mailto:JBarrett@a2gov.org
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